Profit (loss) used for calculating basic earnings (loss) per share (Thousands of U.S. dollars) (225,134)

Basic earnings (loss) per share (U.S. dollars) (0.32)

(2)	Diluted earnings (loss) per share
Diluted earnings (loss) per share and its calculation basis are as follows:

Fiscal year ended
December 31, 2020

Fiscal year ended
December 31, 2019

Profit (loss) used for calculating basic earnings (loss) per share (Millions of yen) (23,301) 240,111

Adjustment to profit (Millions of yen) — —

Profit (loss) used to calculate diluted earnings (loss) per share (Millions of yen) (23,301) 240,111

Weighted-average number of shares of ordinary shares (Thousands of shares) 704,108 722,557

Increase in ordinary shares

  Increase from stock options (Thousands of shares) — 1,194

Weighted-average number of shares of ordinary shares after dilution (Thousands of shares) 704,108 723,751

Diluted earnings (loss) per share (Yen) (33.09) 331.76

Fiscal year ended December 31, 2020

Amount that occurred
during the period

Reclassification
adjustment Before tax effect Tax effect After tax effect

Thousands of U.S. dollars

Items that will not be reclassified to
  profit or loss
 � Net change in fair value of financial assets

measured through other comprehensive
income $    23,941 $    — $     23,941 $  (7,437) $   16,504

  Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 89,409 — 89,409 (36,482) 52,927
 � Share of other comprehensive income of

investments accounted for using the
equity method (1,349) — (1,349) — (1,349)

  �  Total of items that will not be reclassi-
fied to profit or loss 112,001 — 112,001 (43,919) 68,082

Items that may be reclassified to profit
or loss
 � Exchange differences on translation of

foreign operations (915,436) — (915,436) — (915,436)
 � Effective portion of change in fair value of

cash flow hedges (344) 1,537 1,193 (430) 763
 � Share of other comprehensive income of

investments accounted for using the
equity method (16,550) (326) (16,876) — (16,876)

  �  Total of items that may be reclassified
to profit or loss (932,329) 1,211 (931,119) (430) (931,549)

Total $(820,328) $1,211 $ (819,118) $(44,349) $(863,467)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  �

ANNUAL REPORT 2020   Financial Review 63

Fiscal year ended
December 31, 2020

Profit (loss) used for calculating basic earnings (loss) per share (Thousands of U.S. dollars) (225,134)

Adjustment to profit (Thousands of U.S. dollars) —

Profit (loss) used to calculate diluted earnings (loss) per share (Thousands of U.S. dollars) (225,134)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share (U.S. dollars) (0.32)

(Note) �In the fiscal year ended December 31, 2020, because the 1,084 thousand shares in stock options have a reverse-dilution effect, they have not been included in the